

Appeal No. 15-15641

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG; MARK SHEEHAN; BONNIE MARSH;  
LEI'OHU RYDER; and SHAKA MOVEMENT,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,*

vs.

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAII FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MAUI  
COUNTY, "MAUI FARM BUREAU"; MOLOKAI CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE; AGRIGENETICS, INC., DBA MYCOGEN SEEDS; MONSANTO  
COMPANY; CONCERNED CITIZENS OF MOLOKAI AND MAUI; FRIENDLY  
ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES, INC.; NEW HORIZON ENTERPRISES, INC.,  
DBA MAKOA TRUCKING AND SERVICES; and HIKIOLA COOPERATIVE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

and

COUNTY OF MAUI,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii  
Case No. 1:14-CV-00511-SOM-BMK

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA  
KARIN L. HOLMA  
MICHAEL C. CARROLL  
SHARON A. LIM  
Topa Financial Center  
700 Bishop Street, Suite 900  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Telephone: (808) 523-9000

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellants  
Alika Atay, Lorrin Pang, Mark Sheehan, Bonnie Marsh,  
Lei'ohu Ryder, and SHAKA Movement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

    A. DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION ..... 1

    B. APPELLATE COURT JURISDICTION..... 2

    C. TIMELINESS OF APPEAL ..... 2

    D. BASIS FOR APPEAL..... 3

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 3

III. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 6

V. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 11

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

VIII. ARGUMENT..... 18

    A. THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED FRCP RULE 65 WHEN IT CONTINUED THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WITHOUT FIRST CONDUCTING A HEARING..... 18

    B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE “SERIOUS QUESTIONS” TEST WAS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.. 22

        1. There Are Serious Questions Going To The Merits..... 22

        2. The Balance Of Irreparable Harms Does Not Decidedly Favor Monsanto And Dow Or Continuing The Stipulated Injunction ..... 23

3. Monsanto and Dow Have Failed To Demonstrate A  
Likelihood Of Irreparable Injury .....25

4. The Stipulated Injunction Is Not In The Public Interest.....26

IX. CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... v

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....vi

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... vii

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Aguirre v. Chula Vista Sanitary Serv. &amp; Sani-Tainer, Inc.</u> 542 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1976).....	18
<u>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</u> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 23
<u>Am. Motorcyclist Ass’n v. Watt</u> , 714 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</u> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	24
<u>Associated Press v. Otter</u> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<u>Eisen v. Golden (In re Eisen)</u> , 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4790 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 28, 2006) .....	18
<u>Farris v. Seabrook</u> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<u>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</u> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974) .....	18
<u>Hendricks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</u> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3
<u>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Alexander</u> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<u>Int’l Molders’ &amp; Allied Workers’ Local Union No. 164 v. Nelson</u> , 799 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18, 19
<u>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v.</u> <u>Connaughton</u> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<u>Malama Makua v. Rumsfeld</u> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Haw. 2001) .....	23
<u>Munaf v. Geren</u> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	16
<u>N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Hodel</u> , 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	23, 25
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17

<u>Painsolvers, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2010).....	25
<u>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</u> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<u>Regents of Univ. of California v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</u> , 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984).....	25
<u>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</u> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<u>Sierra Club v. United States Forest Serv.</u> , 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<u>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	2, 3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	3, 18
Haw. Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	27
Haw. Const. art. IX, § 8 .....	27
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 9 .....	4
